

**PUBLIC COPY—SEALED MATERIAL DELETED**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 15-5021 (consolidated with No. 15-5022)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS U.S.A., INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS PLC, *ET AL.*,

Intervenor-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 1:14-cv-1668 (Hon. Ketanji Brown Jackson)

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT  
TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS U.S.A., INC.**

---

Catherine E. Stetson

*Counsel of Record*

Jessica L. Ellsworth

Susan M. Cook

Morgan L. Goodspeed

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-5600

cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Appellant Takeda*

*Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc.*

August 17, 2015

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES & REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I.    STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	3
A.    The New Drug Approval Process .....	3
B.    The Hatch-Waxman Certification Requirement .....	4
II.   PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	6
A.    Colchicine.....	6
B.    FDA Approves Colcris.....	7
C.    Mutual’s Citizen Petition and FDA’s Response .....	10
D.    FDA Approves Mitigare .....	11
E.    Takeda Files Suit.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    FDA IMPERMISSIBLY APPROVED HIKMA’S 505(b)(2) APPLICATION WITHOUT REQUIRING HIKMA TO REFERENCE COLCRYS.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
A. A 505(b)(2) Applicant Must Reference Any Drug Necessary To FDA’s Approval.....	16
B. FDA Relied On Colcris Data To Approve Hikma’s 505(b)(2) Application.....	21
II. FDA DEPARTED FROM AGENCY PRECEDENT IN APPROVING A MITIGARE LABEL LACKING CRITICAL SAFETY INFORMATION .....	25
A. FDA Previously Required Colchicine Labels To Include Dose Adjustments Related To Drug-Drug Interactions .....	25
B. FDA Previously Required Colchicine Labels To Inform Healthcare Providers About A Low-Dose Treatment Regimen .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13, 24
<i>Comms. &amp; Control, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 374 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	31
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Friedman v. Sebelius</i> , 686 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Holland v. Nat’l Mining Ass’n</i> , 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Lone Mtn. Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	32
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Takeda Pharms. U.S.A. v. West-Ward Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. 14-1268 (D. Del.).....	13
<i>Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd. v. Crawford</i> , 410 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	13

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
21 U.S.C. § 355(a) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1).....	4
* 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2) .....	2, 4, 14, 16, 17
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)(A).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)(A)(i)-(iv) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(3)(A).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(3)(D).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(C) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2).....	6
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(13)(i)(C).....	26
21 C.F.R. § 314.3(b) .....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)(7).....	30
54 Fed. Reg. 28872 (July 10, 1989).....	18
73 Fed. Reg. 7565 (Feb. 8, 2008) .....	7
75 Fed. Reg. 60768 (Oct. 1, 2010).....	6, 26
